statements of income and a corresponding reduction of property and equipment, net, in the consolidated balance
sheets. The Company also reversed previously recorded amortization expenses in each of the third and fourth quarters
of 2016.

Stock-Based Compensation Adjustments

The Company adjusted stock-based compensation expense related to performance-based restricted stock units. These
shares vest based on the satisfaction of specific performance criteria. At each vesting date, the holder of the award is
issued shares of the Company’s common stock. Compensation expense from these awards is equal to the fair market
value of the Company’s common stock on the date of grant and is recognized over the remaining service period based
on the probable outcome of achievement of the financial metrics. The metrics included items that have changed as a
result of the restatement, and therefore the Company has re-measured the stock-based compensation expense for
performance-based restricted stock units as of the year ended December 31, 2016. The following tables summarize the
impact of the restatement on performance-based restricted stock units and on the Company's total stock-based
compensation expense:

Year Ended December 31,
2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Stock-based compensation expense related to restricted stock units (in millions) $19.9 $ (3.1 ) $ 16.8

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

133

At December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Total unrecognized stock-based compensation expense associated with restricted stock
units (in millions) $29.3 $ (9.9 ) $ 19.4

Total restatement adjustments for stock-based compensation expense (in thousands):

69

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

134

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Cost of revenue $6,214 $ (1 ) $ 6,213
Technology and development 2,536 (88 ) 2448
Sales and marketing 3,127 (123 ) 3,004
General and administrative 18,391 (2,876 ) 15,515
Total $30,268 $ (3,088 ) $ 27,180

The Company recorded additional adjustments to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2016, primarily related to the following transactions:

•to correct for billing errors and the recognition of invoices and related invoice adjustments in the proper reportingperiod.

•to account for the reserve of potentially uncollectible customer obligations for pass-through employee participantreimbursements in the proper period

•
to correct timing differences between the obligation payments from employer clients and the receipt of cash in the
Company's bank accounts, which resulted in a reclassification from Cash and cash equivalents to Customer

[…]

•to record the reclassification of Customer Obligations from Accounts Receivable based on the correction of the timingof employer client billings and payments; and
•to record the reduction in certain operating expense due to over-accrual

Please see the tables below for further details regarding the adjustments. In conjunction with the restatement, the
Company determined that it would be appropriate, within this Annual Report on Form 10-K, to reflect these
adjustments in the twelve months ended December 31, 2016.

The tax impact in connection with the restatement adjustments were recorded for the year ended December 31, 2016
and December 31, 2017.

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

135

70

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

136

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents the Company's consolidated income statement as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the consolidated statement of income statement as restated for the year ended December 31, 2016
(in thousands, except per share amounts):

Consolidated Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As
Restated

Revenues:
Healthcare $202,897 $ (7,789 ) (a) $195,108
Commuter 70,163 52 (b)70,215
COBRA 75,246 (1,481 ) (b)73,765
Other 16,407 66 (b)16,473
Total revenues 364,713 (9,152 ) 355,561
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues (excluding amortization of internal use software) 130,224 (1,178 ) (c) 129,046
Technology and development 45,271 (552 ) (d)44,719
Sales and marketing 57,496 (413 ) (e) 57,083
General and administrative 63,732 (3,408 ) (f) 60,324
Amortization, impairment and change in contingent consideration 34,097 3,078 (g)37,175
Employee termination and other charges 1,147 — 1,147
Total operating expenses 331,967 (2,473 ) 329,494
Income from operations 32,746 (6,679 ) 26,067
Other income (expense):
Interest income 406 — 406
Interest expense (2,192 ) (525 ) (h)(2,717 )
Other income (expense) 1,221 (146 ) (i) 1,075
Income before income taxes 32,181 (7,350 ) 24,831
Income tax provision $(11,976 ) 3,047 (j) (8,929 )
Net income $20,205 $ (4,303 ) $15,902
Net income per share:
Basic $0.56 $ (0.12 ) $0.44
Diluted $0.54 $ (0.11 ) $0.43
Shares used in computing net income per share:
Basic 36,404 36,404 36,404
Diluted 37,210 37,210 37,210

(a)

Revenue adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2016 of $7.8 million consists primarily of (i) $3.6 million
from the reversal of the OPM revenue as discussed above, and (ii) $2.1 million reversal of revenue as a result of the
correction of billing errors and the recognition of invoices and related invoice adjustments in the proper reporting
period, and (iii) $2.1 million reversal of revenue due to the netting of healthcare revenue against certain cost of

[…]

(ii) the reversal of $0.5 million related to the re-valuation of the allowance for bad debt and (iii) a $0.2 million
expense reduction related to the re-valuation and write-off of customer obligations.

71

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

138

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(g)
Adjustment consisted of $3.7 million in connection with the Company's Internally Developed Software ("IDS")
impairment charge, partially offset by the reversal of previously recorded amortization expense during 2016 of
$0.6 million.

(h)Adjustment related to accrued interest expense on unreported employee participant and employer clients unclaimedproperty.

(i)Adjustment related to accrued penalties on unreported employee participant and employer clients unclaimedproperty.
(j)Reduction in tax expense relates to the tax effect of the restatement adjustments noted above.

The following table presents the Company's consolidated balance sheet as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the consolidated balance sheet as restated as of December 31, 2016 (in thousands):
Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $678,300 (5,691 ) (a) $672,609
Restricted cash 332 — 332
Accounts receivable, net 92,888 525 (b)93,413
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 19,422 836 (c) 20,258
Total current assets 790,942 (4,330 ) 786,612
Property and equipment, net 56,902 (2,467 ) (d)54,435
Goodwill 297,409 — 297,409
Acquired intangible assets, net 176,489 — 176,489
Deferred tax assets 16,309 (619 ) (e) 15,690
Other assets 5,300 (154 ) (f) 5,146
Total assets $1,343,351 $ (7,570 ) $1,335,781
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $72,966 $ (289 ) (g)$72,677
Customer obligations 603,842 4,538 (h)608,380
Other current liabilities 467 262 (i) 729
Total current liabilities 677,275 4,511 681,786
Long-term debt 248,848 — 248,848
Other non-current liabilities 9,131 (1,626 ) (j) 7,505
Total liabilities 935,254 2,885 938,139
Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock 37 — 37
Additional paid-in capital 403,459 (6,152 ) (k)397,307
Treasury stock at cost (14,374 ) — (14,374 )
Retained earnings 18,975 (4,303 ) 14,672
Total stockholders' equity 408,097 (10,455 ) 397,642
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $1,343,351 $ (7,570 ) $1,335,781

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

139

(a)

Adjustment primarily to reduce cash and cash equivalents was to correct for the proper recognition of employee
participant credit card disbursements of $7.0 million, offset by timing differences associated with differences
between the obligation payments from employer clients and the receipt of cash in the Company's bank accounts of
$1.3 million. The adjustment resulted in a net reclassification from customer obligations to cash and cash
equivalents.

(b)

Adjustment relates to (i) a $6.3 million reduction in accounts receivable from the restatement of the OPM revenue

[…]

(i)Adjustment to record the current portion of capital lease obligations originally recognized incorrectly as operatingleases.

(j)
Adjustment relates to the reduction of long-term deferred revenue of $2.0 million in connection with the Company's
OPM restatement as noted above, partially offset by an increase of $0.4 million related to the long-term portion of
capital lease obligations originally reported incorrectly as operating leases.

(k)
Adjustment of $6.2 million relates to a $3.1 million reduction in stock-based compensation expense as a result of
reduced target attainment percentages expected for performance-based restricted stock units and a $3.1 million tax
provision modification related to the restatement.

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

141

73

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

142

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents the Company's consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended previously
reported, restatement adjustments and the consolidated statement of cash flows as restated as of the year ended
December 31, 2016 (in thousands):
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments AsRestated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $20,205 $ (4,303 ) $15,902
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 8,473 223 8,696
Amortization, impairment and change in contingent consideration 34,000 3,175 37,175
Amortization of debt issuance costs — 159 159
Stock-based compensation expense 30,268 (3,088 ) 27,180
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 273 — 273
Provision for doubtful accounts 1,527 (580 ) 947
Deferred taxes (6,472 ) 619 (5,853 )
Excess tax benefit related to stock-based compensation arrangements (17,871 ) 3,065 (14,806 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (22,144 ) 56 (22,088 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 11,802 (3,901 ) 7,901
Other assets (853 ) 154 (699 )
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,669 5,819 9,488
Customer obligations 203,021 4,538 207,559
Other liabilities (916 ) (1,976 ) (2,892 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 264,982 3,960 268,942
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (28,319 ) — (28,319 )
Cash consideration for business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (233,965 ) — (233,965 )
Cash paid for acquisition of intangible assets (21,120 ) — (21,120 )
Net cash used in investing activities (283,404 ) — (283,404 )
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from long-term debt 169,693 207 169,900
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options 16,070 — 16,070
Proceeds from issuance of common stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan 2,194 — 2,194
Payment of debt issuance costs — (207 ) (207 )
Payment of contingent consideration (653 ) (97 ) (750 )
Payment for treasury stock acquired (9,371 ) — (9,371 )
Payment of capital lease obligations — (381 ) (381 )
Taxes paid related to net share settlement of stock-based compensation
arrangements — (6,108 ) (6,108 )

Excess tax benefit related to stock-based compensation arrangements 17,871 (3,065 ) 14,806
Net cash provided by financing activities 195,804 (9,651 ) 186,153

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

143

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 177,382 (5,691 ) 171,691
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 500,918 — 500,918
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year $678,300 $ (5,691 ) $672,609

The above adjustments reflect the adoption of ASU 2016-09 in 2017 and the retroactive application of presenting
employer taxes paid and withholding shares as a financing activity.

Note 3.   Net Income per Share

74

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

144

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income per share (in thousands except per
share):

Year Ended December 31,

2017

2016
As
Restated
Note 2

2015

Numerator for basic net income per share:
Net income $54,387 $ 15,902 $22,950

[…]

Other, net (323 ) (851 ) (387 ) 325
Income before income taxes 9,608 (734 ) 7,722 8,235
Income tax (provision) benefit (3,812 ) 614 (2,492 ) (3,239 )
Net income / (loss) $5,796 $(120 ) $ 5,230 $ 4,996
Net income per share:
Basic $0.16 $— $ 0.14 $ 0.14
Diluted $0.16 $— $ 0.14 $ 0.13
Shares used in computing net income per share:
Basic 35,916 36,361 36,605 36,404
Diluted 36,529 36,361 37,454 37,210

As indicated above, the Company has restated its quarterly financial data for the second, third and fourth quarter of
2016. Concurrent with the filling of this 10-K, the Company has filed amended 10-Qs for the second and third quarter
2016.

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

178

92

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

179

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents the Company's unaudited consolidated statement of income as previously reported,
restatement adjustments and the unaudited consolidated statement of income as restated for the three months ended
December 31, 2016 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended December 31,
2016
As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share
amounts)

Revenues:
Healthcare $55,979 $ (2,020 ) (a) $53,959
Commuter 17,824 (21 ) (b)17,803
COBRA 23,291 (441 ) (b)22,850
Other 3,968 65 (b)4,033
Total revenues 101,062 (2,417 ) 98,645
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues (excluding amortization of internal use software) 39,987 (381 ) (c) 39,606
Technology and development, sales and marketing, general and administrative,
and employee termination and other charges 44,323 (913 ) (d)43,410

Amortization and change in contingent consideration 8,013 (294 ) (e) 7,719
Total operating expenses 92,323 (1,588 ) 90,735
Income from operations 8,739 (829 ) 7,910
Other, net 390 (65 ) (f) 325
Income before income taxes 9,129 (894 ) 8,235
Income tax provision (3,467 ) 228 (g)(3,239 )
Net income $5,662 $ (666 ) $4,996
Net income per share:
Basic $0.15 $ (0.01 ) $0.14
Diluted $0.15 $ (0.02 ) $0.13
Shares used in computing net income per share:
Basic 36,404 36,404
Diluted 37,210 37,210

(a)

Adjustments during the three months ended December 31, 2016 consists primarily of (i) a $1.0 million reversal of
revenue as a result of the correction of billing errors and the recognition of invoices and related invoice adjustments
in the proper reporting period, (ii) $0.8 million reversal of revenue due to the netting of healthcare revenue against
certain cost of revenue expenses, and (iii) $0.2 million reversal of OPM revenue as discussed above,.

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 672,609 672,609 672,609
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $610,427 $776,133 $799,579

96

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

187

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Q1 2017 Operating Highlights

Highlights of our business and financial performance in Q1 2017 and key factors influencing our results include

•
Our revenue increase was primarily driven by the revenue associated with the acquisition of ADP's CHSA and
COBRA businesses, which includes related interchange fee revenue, and revenue generated from administering
FSAFEDS

•
Our expense increase was primarily due to an increase in expenses to support the growth from the acquisition of
ADP's CHSA and COBRA businesses, the clients transitioned under the channel partner agreement with Ceridian and
to administer FSAFEDS

The following table presents the Company's unaudited consolidated balance sheet as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the unaudited consolidated balance sheet as restated as March 31, 2017 (in thousands):

March 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $609,416 $ 1,011 (a) $610,427
Restricted cash 332 — 332
Accounts receivable, net 135,459 19,526 (b)154,985
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 16,721 (1,318 ) (c) 15,403
Total current assets 761,928 19,219 781,147
Property and equipment, net 57,258 (2,247 ) (d)55,011
Goodwill 297,409 — 297,409
Acquired intangible assets, net 167,725 — 167,725
Deferred tax assets 16,539 2,240 (e) 18,779
Other assets 4,942 (154 ) (f) 4,788
Total assets $1,305,801 $ 19,058 $1,324,859
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $95,593 $ 539 (g)$96,132
Customer obligations 525,040 25,965 (h)551,005
Other current liabilities 196 244 (i) 440
Total current liabilities 620,829 26,748 647,577
Long-term debt, net of financing costs 246,395 — 246,395
Other non-current liabilities 10,916 (1,458 ) (j) 9,458
Total liabilities 878,140 25,290 903,430
Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share (authorized 1,000,000 shares;
37,477 shares issued and 37,132 shares outstanding at March 31, 2017 and
37,247 shares issued and 36,902 shares outstanding at December 31, 2016)

38 — 38

Additional paid-in capital 411,696 (10,342 ) (k)401,354

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

188

Treasury stock at cost (345 shares at March 31, 2017 and December 31,
2016) (14,374 ) — (14,374 )

Retained earnings 30,301 4,110 34,411
Total stockholders' equity 427,661 (6,232 ) 421,429
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $1,305,801 $ 19,058 $1,324,859

(a)

Adjustment of $1.0 million relates to an increase to cash and cash equivalents to correct timing differences
associated with obligation payments from employer clients and the receipt of cash in the Company's bank accounts.
The offset resulted in a net reclassification to cash and cash equivalents from accounts receivable of $3.3 million,
offset by a net reclassification to customer obligations from cash and cash equivalents of $2.3 million.

97

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

189

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(b)

Adjustment relates to (i) a $26.7 million increase from the reclassification of accounts receivable to customer

[…]

(i)Adjustment relates primarily to $0.2 million increase to record the current portion of capital lease obligationsoriginally recognized incorrectly as operating lease obligations.

(j)
Adjustment to record $0.3 million increase related to the non-current portion of capital lease obligations originally
recognized incorrectly as operating lease obligations, offset by $1.8 million decrease related to OPM deferred
revenue.

(k)
Adjustment of $10.3 million relates to a $3.3 million reduction in stock-based compensation expense as a result of
reduced target attainment percentages expected for performance-based restricted stock units and a $7.1 million tax
provision adjustment related to the restatement.

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

190

98

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

191

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents the Company's unaudited consolidated statement of income as previously reported,
restatement adjustments and the unaudited consolidated statement of income as restated for the three months ended
March 31, 2017 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share
amounts)

Revenues:
Healthcare $73,996 $ 678 $74,674
Commuter 18,352 191 18,543
COBRA 28,297 253 28,550
Other 4,362 (92 ) 4,270
Total revenues 125,007 1,030 (l) 126,037
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues (excluding amortization of internal use software) 47,204 884 (m)48,088
Technology and development 15,339 (68 ) (n) 15,271
Sales and marketing 16,061 18 (o) 16,079
General and administrative 20,565 (7,065 ) (p) 13,500
Amortization and change in contingent consideration 9,533 (296 ) (q) 9,237
Employee termination and other charges 731 — 731
Total operating expenses 109,433 (6,527 ) 102,906
Income from operations 15,574 7,557 23,131
Other income (expense):
Interest income 67 — 67
Interest expense (1,365 ) (71 ) (r) (1,436 )
Other income (expense) (216 ) (5 ) (s) (221 )
Income before income taxes 14,060 7,481 21,541
Income tax provision (2,962 ) (2,522 ) (t) (5,484 )
Net income $11,098 $ 4,959 $16,057
Net income per share:
Basic $0.30 $ 0.13 $0.43
Diluted $0.29 $ 0.13 $0.42
Shares used in computing net income per share:
Basic 37,025 37,025
Diluted 38,441 38,441

(l)
Revenue adjustment of $1.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2017 was primarily due to (i) an increase
of revenue as a result of the correction of billing errors and the recognition of invoices and related invoice
adjustments in the proper reporting period, and (ii) partially offset by adjustments for OPM revenue.

(m)Adjustment of $0.9 million primarily related to (i) a $0.6 million expense increase as a result of the adjustment of

[…]

(q)Adjustment primarily relates to the reversal of amortization expense previously recorded in connection with theInternally Developed Software related to KP Connector that was impaired by the Company in 2016.

(r)Adjustment primarily relates to interest expense on unreported employee participant and employer clientsunclaimed property.
(s)Adjustment to accrued penalties on unreported employee participant and employer clients unclaimed property.

(t)Adjustment of $2.5 million relates to an increase in the quarterly tax provision as a result of the impact of therestatement adjustments in (l) through (s).

The following table presents the Company's unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows as previously reported,
restatement adjustments and the unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows as restated as of the three months
ended March 31, 2017 (in thousands):

Footnote references below refer to footnotes (a) through (t) in the Balance Sheet and Statement of Income tables as at
and for the three months ended March 31, 2017 above.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income $11,098 $ 4,959 (l) to
(t) $16,057

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating
activities:
Depreciation 2,491 77 (d) 2,568
Amortization and change in contingent consideration 9,533 (297 ) (q) 9,236
Amortization of debt issuance costs — 47 (r) 47
Stock-based compensation expense 7,969 (4,189 ) (p) 3,780
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 72 — 72
Provision for doubtful accounts 2,395 (2,049 ) (p) 346
Deferred taxes — 593 (e) 593
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: —
Accounts receivable (44,966 ) (16,952 ) (b) (61,918 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,360 (506 ) (c) 4,854
Other assets 358 2,659 (f) 3,017
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 22,366 828 (g) 23,194
Customer obligations (78,802 ) 21,427 (h) (57,375 )
Other liabilities 1,559 179 (i) 1,738
Net cash provided by operating activities (60,567 ) 6,776 (53,791 )
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (5,576 ) — (5,576 )
Purchases of intangible assets (397 ) — (397 )
Net cash used in investing activities (5,973 ) — (5,973 )
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options 4,071 — 4,071

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

194

Proceeds from issuance of common stock under Employee Stock Purchase
Plan 769 — 769

Payments of debt principal (2,500 ) — (2,500 )
Payments of capital lease — (74 ) (d) (74 )
Taxes paid related to net share settlement of stock-based compensation
arrangements (4,684 ) — (4,684 )

Net cash used in financing activities (2,344 ) (74 ) (2,418 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (68,884 ) 6,702 (62,182 )
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 678,300 (5,691 ) 672,609
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $609,416 $ 1,011 $610,427

100

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

195

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Q2 2017 Operating Highlights

Highlights of our business and financial performance in Q2 2017 and key factors influencing our results include

•
Our revenue increase was primarily driven by the revenue associated with the acquisition of ADP's CHSA and
COBRA businesses, which includes related interchange fee revenue, and revenue generated from administering
FSAFEDS

•
Our expense increase was primarily due to an increase in expenses to support the growth from the acquisition of
ADP's CHSA and COBRA businesses, the clients transitioned under the channel partner agreement with Ceridian and
to administer FSAFEDS

The following table presents the Company's unaudited consolidated balance sheet as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the unaudited consolidated balance sheet as restated as June 30, 2017 (in thousands):

June 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $774,766 $ 1,367 (a) $776,133
Restricted cash 332 — 332
Accounts receivable, net 119,102 30,721 (b)149,823
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 34,338 (2,008 ) (c) 32,330
Total current assets 928,538 30,080 958,618
Property and equipment, net 63,446 (1,764 ) (d)61,682
Goodwill 297,409 — 297,409
Acquired intangible assets, net 163,597 — 163,597
Deferred tax assets 16,539 2,240 (e) 18,779
Other assets 4,781 (154 ) (f) 4,627
Total assets $1,474,310 $ 30,402 $1,504,712
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $101,669 $ (617 ) (g)$101,052
Customer obligations 528,114 37,800 (h)565,914
Other current liabilities 198 295 (i) 493
Total current liabilities 629,981 37,478 667,459
Long-term debt 244,621 — 244,621
Other non-current liabilities 10,093 5 10,098
Total liabilities 884,695 37,483 922,178
Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value (authorized 1,000,000 shares; 40,039
shares issued and 39,694 shares outstanding at June 30, 2017 and 37,247
issued and 36,902 shares outstanding at December 31, 2016)

40 — 40

Additional paid-in capital 554,543 (12,364 ) (j) 542,179

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

196

Treasury stock at cost (345 shares at June 30, 2017 and at December 31,
2016) (14,374 ) — (14,374 )

Retained earnings 49,406 5,283 54,689
Total stockholders' equity 589,615 (7,081 ) 582,534
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $1,474,310 $ 30,402 $1,504,712

101

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

197

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(a)

Adjustment of $1.4 million relates to an increase to cash and cash equivalents to correct timing differences
associated with obligation payments from employer clients and the receipt of cash in the Company's bank accounts.
The offset resulted in a net reclassification to cash and cash equivalents from customer obligations of $4.6 million
and a reduction to accounts receivable of $6.0 million, respectively.

(b)

Adjustment relates to (i) a $40.8 million increase from the reclassification of accounts receivable to customer

[…]

cash and cash equivalents (iii) a $4.3 million decrease related to the re-valuation and write-off of customer
obligations.

(i)Adjustment to record the current portion of capital lease obligations originally recognized incorrectly as operatingleases.

(j)
Adjustment of $12.4 million relates to a $9.3 million reduction in stock-based compensation expense as a result of
reduced target attainment percentages expected for performance-based restricted stock units and a $3.1 million tax
provision adjustment related to the restatement.

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

198

102

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

199

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents the Company's unaudited consolidated income statement as previously reported,
restatement adjustments and the unaudited consolidated statement of income statement as restated for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2017 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017 Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Healthcare $69,988 $ (1,786 ) (k) $68,202 $143,984 $ (1,108 ) (k) $142,876
Commuter 18,058 (222 ) (m)17,836 36,410 (31 ) (m)36,379
COBRA 27,744 (726 ) (l) 27,018 56,041 (473 ) (l) 55,568
Other 4,084 (8 ) (m)4,076 8,446 (100 ) (m)8,346
Total revenues 119,874 (2,742 ) 117,132 244,881 (1,712 ) 243,169
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues (excluding amortization
of internal use software) 43,401 (82 ) (n) 43,319 90,605 802 (n) 91,407

Technology and development 14,564 (49 ) (o) 14,515 29,903 (117 ) (o) 29,786
Sales and marketing 14,782 (54 ) (p) 14,728 30,843 (36 ) (p) 30,807
General and administrative 22,625 (4,166 ) (q) 18,459 43,190 (11,231 ) (q) 31,959
Amortization and change in contingent
consideration 9,689 (296 ) (r) 9,393 19,222 (592 ) (r) 18,630

Employee termination and other charges 917 — 917 1,648 — 1,648
Total operating expenses 105,978 (4,647 ) 101,331 215,411 (11,174 ) 204,237
Income from operations 13,896 1,905 15,801 29,470 9,462 38,932
Other income (expense):
Interest income 95 — 95 162 — 162
Interest expense (1,695 ) (71 ) (s) (1,766 ) (3,060 ) (142 ) (s) (3,202 )
Other income (expense) (5 ) (4 ) (9 ) (221 ) (9 ) (230 )
Income before income taxes 12,291 1,830 14,121 26,351 9,311 35,662
Income tax benefit 6,813 (656 ) (t) 6,157 3,851 (3,178 ) (t) 673
Net income $19,104 $ 1,174 $20,278 $30,202 $ 6,133 $36,335
Net income per share:
Basic $0.51 $ 0.03 $0.54 $0.81 $ 0.17 $0.98
Diluted $0.49 0.04 $0.53 $0.78 $ 0.16 $0.94
Shares used in computing net income per
share:
Basic 37,419 37,419 37,209 37,209
Diluted 38,613 38,613 38,514 38,514

(k)Revenue adjustment of $1.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017 was primarily due to (i) a $1.2
million reversal of ADP revenue, (ii) a $0.4 million reduction of revenue as a result of the correction of billing
errors and the recognition of invoices and related invoice adjustments in the proper reporting period, and (iii) a
$0.2 million adjustment related to OPM revenue. Revenue adjustment of $1.1 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2017 was primarily due to (i) a $0.6 million reversal of ADP revenue, (ii) a $0.3 million adjustment

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

[…]

(s)Adjustment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 was due to accrued interest expense on unreportedemployee participant and employer clients unclaimed property.

(t)Adjustments of $0.7 million and $3.2 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, respectively, are asa result of the impact of the restatement adjustments in (k) through (s).

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

202

104

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

203

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents the Company's unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows as previously reported,
restatement adjustments and the unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows as restated as of the six months ended
June 30, 2017 (in thousands):

Footnote references below refer to footnotes (a) through (t) in the Balance Sheet and Statement of Income tables as at
and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 above.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income $30,202 $ 6,133 (k) -
(t) $36,335

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation 5,069 152 (d) 5,221
Amortization and change in contingent consideration 19,222 (592 ) (r) 18,630
Amortization of debt issuance costs 171 (46 ) (s) 125
Stock-based compensation expense 17,024 (6,212 ) (q) 10,812
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 91 — 91
Provision for doubtful accounts 4,891 (5,032 ) (q) (141 )
Deferred taxes — 593 (e) 593
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: —
Accounts receivable (31,105 ) (25,164 ) (b) (56,269 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (14,626 ) 2,553 (c) (12,073 )
Other assets 520 289 (f) 809
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 28,120 (328 ) (g) 27,792
Customer obligations (75,728 ) 33,262 (h) (42,466 )
Other liabilities 691 1,551 (i) 2,242
Net cash used in operating activities (15,458 ) 7,159 (8,299 )
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (17,534 ) — (17,534 )
Purchases of intangible assets (397 ) — (397 )
Net cash used in investing activities (17,931 ) — (17,931 )
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from public stock offering, net of underwriting discounts,
commissions and other costs 131,177 — 131,177

Proceeds from exercise of common stock options 10,002 — 10,002
Proceeds from issuance of common stock under Employee Stock Purchase
Plan 1,511 — 1,511

Payments of debt issuance costs (1,898 ) 46 (q) (1,852 )
Payments of debt principal (2,500 ) — (2,500 )
Payments of capital lease obligation — (147 ) (d) (147 )
Taxes paid related to net share settlement of stock-based compensation
arrangements (8,437 ) — (8,437 )

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

204

Net cash provided by financing activities 129,855 (101 ) 129,754
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 96,466 7,058 103,524
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 678,300 (5,691 ) 672,609
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $774,766 $ 1,367 $776,133

105

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

205

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Q3 2017 Operating Highlights

Highlights of our business and financial performance in Q3 2017 and key factors influencing our results include

•
Our revenue increase was primarily driven by the revenue associated with the acquisition of ADP's CHSA and
COBRA businesses, which includes related interchange fee revenue, and revenue generated from administering
FSAFEDS

•
Our expense increase was primarily due to an increase in expenses to support the growth from the acquisition of
ADP's CHSA and COBRA businesses, the clients transitioned under the channel partner agreement with Ceridian and
to administer FSAFEDS
•The company repurchased 134,900 shares of its common stock at an average purchase price of $58.52 per share

The following table presents the Company's unaudited consolidated balance sheet as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the unaudited consolidated balance sheet as restated as September 30, 2017 (in thousands):

September 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $798,266 $ 1,313 (a) $799,579
Restricted cash 332 — 332
Short-term investments 94,087 — 94,087
Accounts receivable, net 183,237 (23,748 ) (b)159,489
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 21,410 (1,783 ) (c) 19,627
Total current assets 1,097,332 (24,218 ) 1,073,114
Property and equipment, net 69,963 (1,546 ) (d)68,417
Goodwill 297,409 — 297,409
Acquired intangible assets, net 161,281 — 161,281
Deferred tax assets 16,562 2,241 (e) 18,803
Other assets 7,009 (154 ) (f) 6,855
Total assets $1,649,556 $ (23,677 ) $1,625,879
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $90,961 $ 629 (g)$91,590
Customer obligations 702,432 (14,970 ) (h)687,462
Other current liabilities 223 289 (i) 512
Total current liabilities 793,616 (14,052 ) 779,564
Long-term debt 244,791 — 244,791
Other non-current liabilities 10,468 (1,024 ) (j) 9,444
Total liabilities 1,048,875 (15,076 ) 1,033,799
Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share (authorized 1,000,000 shares;
40,095 shares issued and 39,616 shares outstanding at September 30, 2017

41 — 41

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

206

and 37,247 shares issued and 36,902 shares outstanding at December 31,
2016)
Additional paid-in capital 563,893 (13,262 ) (k)550,631
Treasury stock at cost (480 shares at September 30, 2017 and 345 shares at
December 31, 2016) (22,309 ) — (22,309 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (35 ) — (35 )
Retained earnings 59,091 4,661 63,752
Total stockholders' equity 600,681 (8,601 ) 592,080
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $1,649,556 $ (23,677 ) $1,625,879

106

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

207

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(a)

Adjustment of $1.3 million relates to an increase to cash and cash equivalents to correct timing differences
associated with obligation payments from employer clients and the receipt of cash in the Company's bank accounts,
resulting in a reclassification of $0.6 million from cash and cash equivalents to customer obligations and from
accounts receivable to cash and cash equivalents of $2.0 million.

(b)

Adjustment relates to (i) a $15.6 million reduction from the reclassification of accounts receivable to customer

[…]

with the Company's OPM restatement as noted above, partially offset by an increase of $0.3 million related to the
long-term portion of capital lease obligations originally reported incorrectly as operating leases.

(k)
Adjustment of $13.3 million relates to a $10.2 million reduction in stock-based compensation expense as a result of
reduced target attainment percentages expected for performance-based restricted stock units and a $3.1 million tax
provision modification related to the restatement.

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

208

107

Edgar Filing: WAGEWORKS, INC. - Form 10-K

209

Table of Contents
WAGEWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents the Company's unaudited consolidated income statement as previously reported,
restatement adjustments and the unaudited consolidated statement of income statement as restated for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2017 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended September
30, 2017

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2017

As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustments As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Healthcare $66,203 $ (310 ) (l) $65,893 $210,187 $ (1,418 ) (l) $208,769
Commuter 17,966 21 (n) 17,987 54,376 (10 ) (n) 54,366
COBRA 27,540 (643 ) (m)26,897 83,581 (1,116 ) (m)82,465
Other 4,037 32 (n) 4,069 12,483 (68 ) (n) 12,415
Total revenues 115,746 (900 ) 114,846 360,627 (2,612 ) 358,015
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues (excluding amortization
of internal use software) 38,805 226 (o) 39,031 129,410 1,028 (o) 130,438

Technology and development 13,949 (17 ) (p) 13,932 43,852 (134 ) (p) 43,718
Sales and marketing 16,401 (16 ) (q) 16,385 47,244 (52 ) (q) 47,192
General and administrative 20,220 (24 ) (r) 20,196 63,410 (11,255 ) (r) 52,155
Amortization and change in contingent
consideration 9,698 (296 ) (s) 9,402 28,920 (888 ) (s) 28,032
